

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 8, 2017 2:51 PM FILING ID: 46894EB849DB2 CASE NUMBER: 2016CA2205</p>
<p>Appeal from: District Court, Denver County, Colorado District Court Judge: The Hon. David H. Goldberg District Court Case Number: 2016CV31292</p>	
<p>Appellant: JAMES MEDINA</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellees: CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION of the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER; CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a Colorado Municipal Corporation; and DENVER POLICE DEPARTMENT</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ FOR COURT USE ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellant James Medina: Elkus & Sisson, P.C. Donald C. Sisson, #35825 Lucas Lorenz, #35739 501 S. Cherry Street, Suite 920 Denver, CO 80246 dsisson@elkusandsisson.com llorenz@elkusandsisson.com</p>	<p>Court of Appeals' Case Number: 2016CA2205</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The events of July 10, 2014.....	1
B. Procedural history and Order presented for review.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Whether the District Court erred when it affirmed the Civil Service Commission’s finding of a violation of Denver Police Department Rule 306 “Inappropriate Force” despite no evidence in the record to support such a conclusion.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Preservation on Appeal.....	11
C. Discussion.....	11
II. Whether the District Court erred when it affirmed the Civil Service Commission’s finding of a violation of Denver Police Department Rule 102.1 “Duty to Obey Departmental Rules” despite no evidence in the record to support violations of two Denver Police Department regulations on which the alleged violation of Rule 102.1 was predicated.....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. Preservation on Appeal.....	20
C. Discussion.....	20

CONCLUSION.....	27
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Rangel</i> , No. 4:13-CV-855-A, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170732 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2013).....	26
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Givan</i> , 897 P.2d 753 (Colo. 1995).....	10-11, 19-20
<i>Colorado Municipal League v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 40 (Colo. 1988).....	10-11, 20
<i>Khelik v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , No. 15CA0283, 2016 Colo. App. LEXIS 464 (Colo. App. Apr. 7, 2016).....	22-23
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co., Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)....	11, 20
<i>Thomas v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 117 P.3d 7 (Colo. App. 2004).....	10, 19
<i>Verrier v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 77 P.3d 875 (Colo. App. 2003).....	10, 19
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Colo., Inc. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 250 P.3d 722 (Colo. App. 2010).....	22

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 2-4-401.....	14
-----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denver Police Department Operations Manual 105.02.....	20-21, 24-25
Denver Police Department Operations Manual 113.02.....	13-15
Webster’s New Compact Desk Dictionary and Style Guide (Michael Agnes et al. eds., 2013).....	25
